of the hedging instrument (cross-currency interest rate swap) at the end of the financial year:

Weighted Average of the Hedging Instrument
2020 < 1 year 1 – 2 years 2 – 5 years Over 5 years
Cross-currency interest rate swap
Average contracted FX rate (AUD/KRW) 827.83 827.83 828.13 -
Average contracted fixed interest rate (%) 1.41 1.41 1.48 -
Average notional amount* ($ million) 335 335 214 -

*Subsequent to 30 June 2020, two swaps were closed out in July 2020, refer to Note 27 for details.

2019
Cross-currency interest rate swap
Average contracted FX rate (AUD/KRW) 827.83 827.83 828.13 -

Average contracted fixed interest rate (%) 1.41 1.41 1.48 -

Average notional amount ($ million) 335 335 214 -

97 Annual Report 2020carsales.com Ltd

11. Financial risk management continued

Material exposures and sensitivity
The analysis below reflects management’s view of possible movements in relevant foreign currencies against the Australian dollar.
The table summarises the range of possible outcomes that would affect the Group’s net profit and equity as a result of foreign
currency movements (excluding derivatives in separate table below):

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Impact on profit: -5% -5% +5% +5%

AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%) 843 623 (843) (623)

AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%) 244 245 (244) (245)

AUD to MXN (+5% to -5%) (181) (153) 181 153

AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%) 40 21 (40) (21)

AUD to ARS (+5% to -5%) (83) (81) 83 81

Net Movement 863 655 (863) (655)

Impact on equity:
AUD to KRW (+5% to -5%) 20,770 22,557 (20,770) (22,557)

AUD to BRL (+5% to -5%) 2,326 3,077 (2,326) (3,077)

AUD to MXN (+5% to -5%) (675) (581) 675 581

AUD to CLP (+5% to -5%) 288 307 (288) (307)

AUD to ARS (+5% to -5%) 136 234 (136) (234)

Net Movement 22,845 25,594 (22,845) (25,594)

Cash flow hedge sensitivity
Management has also calculated the impact on the balance sheet for the year as a result of a +/- 5% variance change in the
Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap below (a positive impact means a reduction in the carrying value of the liability and a negative
impact means an increase in the carrying value of the liability):

2020
$’000

2019
$’000

Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap
AUD/KRW

+ 5% 16,465 16,540

- 5% (18,186) (18,265)

(ii) Price risk
The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from the 11.7% investment in iCar Asia Limited held by the Group

[…]

carsales.com Ltd has a Board-approved treasury policy and treasury strategy for the management of interest rate risk. The Board
keeps the decision to actively hedge interest rate risk under regular review. Any derivative contracts will be entered into solely
for interest rate risk and currency risk management and no speculative hedging is permitted under the policy.

Material arrangements in place at the reporting date
The Group has $545.0 million (2019: $475.0 million) variable rate borrowings at a weighted average interest rate of 1.6%
(2019: 3.2%). The borrowings are periodically contractually repriced every three months and to that extent are also exposed
to the risk of future changes in market interest rates. The Group also has $335.0 million AUD:KRW Non-Deliverable Cross-
Currency Interest Swaps to protect the Group against interest rate exposures.

Material exposures and sensitivity
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2020

Carrying
amount

$’000
Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Profit
$’000

Other
equity
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 179,937 (1,120) (1,120) 1,120 1,120
Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings (545,000) 4,870 4,870 (4,870) (4,870)
Total increase/(decrease) 3,750 3,750 (3,750) (3,750)

At 30 June 2019
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 94,411 (804) (804) 804 804

Financial liabilities
Variable rate borrowings (475,000) 4,700 4,700 (4,700) (4,700)

Total increase/(decrease) 3,896 3,896 (3,896) (3,896)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
30 June 2020

100Annual Report 2020carsales.com Ltd

Management also calculated the impact on the carrying value of the hedge liability in the event of a +/- 100 bps change in
interest rates (a positive impact means a reduction in the carrying value of the liability and a negative impact means an increase
in the carrying value of the liability):

June 2020
$’000

June 2019
$’000

Cross-Currency Interest Rate Swap
AUD BBSY

+ 100 bps (18) 74

- 100 bps 21 (74)

KRW KORIBOR

+ 100 bps 7,639 10,881

- 100 bps (7,882) (11,322)

(d) Liquidity risk

[…]

Properties 50,622 54,191

Equipment 17 40

Motor vehicles 881 994

Total right-of-use assets 51,520 55,225

(c) Impact on the financial statements
The adoption of AASB 16 has had the following impact on the current financial year when compared with the treatment
of leases under AASB 117:

• net increase in EBITDA from continuing operations of $8.4 million; and

• net decrease in net profit after tax from continuing operations of $0.6 million.

The Group has applied AASB 16 retrospectively without using the simplified transitional approach permitted under AASB 16.
The tables below show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item as at 1 July 2018 and 30 June 2019. Line
items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot
be recalculated from the numbers provided.

137 Annual Report 2020carsales.com Ltd

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
30 June 2020

31. Changes in accounting policies continued

Consolidated statement of financial position

1 July 2018
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption of
AASB 16

$’000

1 July 2018
Restated

$’000
Right-of-use assets - 68,803 68,803
Deferred tax assets 9,415 2,440 11,855
Trade and other payables 50,226 (90) 50,136
Lease liabilities (current) - 3,300 3,300
Lease liabilities (non-current) - 73,767 73,767
Retained earnings 232,289 (5,310) 226,979
Non-controlling interests 6,002 (424) 5,578

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
– continuing operations for the year ended

30 June 2019
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption of
AASB 16

$’000

30 June 2019
Restated

$’000
Operating expenses (178,577) 7,638 (170,939)
EBITDA 205,226 7,638 212,864
Depreciation and amortisation (24,284) (7,110) (31,394)
Net finance costs (13,855) (2,073) (15,928)
Profit before tax 183,533 (1,545) 181,988
Income tax expense (50,204) 381 (49,823)
Net result after tax from discontinued operations
(attributable to the equity holders of the Company) (47,712) (220) (47,932)

Basic earnings per share (continuing operations) 54.7 (0.5) 54.2
Diluted earnings per share (continuing operations) 54.6 (0.5) 54.1

Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2019
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption of
AASB 16

$’000

30 June 2019
Restated

$’000
Right-of-use assets - 55,225 55,225
Deferred tax assets 16,123 2,424 18,547
Assets classified as held for sale 36,060 9,607 45,667
Lease liabilities (current) - 6,228 6,228
Lease liabilities (non-current) - 57,485 57,485
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 23,002 10,661 33,663
Retained earnings 209,934 (6,573) 203,361
Non-controlling interests 6,068 (545) 5,523

Consolidated statement of cash flows

30 June 2019
As originally

presented
$’000

Adoption of
AASB 16

$’000

30 June 2019
Restated

$’000
Operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (including GST) (310,572) 8,483 (302,089)
Financing activities
Principal elements of lease payments - (5,934) (5,934)
Interest paid (16,395) (2,549) (18,944)

138Annual Report 2020carsales.com Ltd

Directors’ declaration

In the Directors’ opinion:

(a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages 68 to 138 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i) Complying with Accounting Standards, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional
reporting requirements.

(ii) Giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its performance
for the financial year ended on that date.

(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due